Public Document Pack
High Peak Borough Council

THE EXECUTIVE AGENDA
Date:

Thursday, 7 October 2021

Time:

6.00 pm

Venue:

Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

You
can
view
the
agenda online by using
a smart phone camera
and scanning the code
below:

29 September 2021
PART 1
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Declarations of Interest
i)
ii)

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Other Interests

3.

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

4.

First Quarter Financial, Procurement & Performance Review 2021/22 (Pages 9 48)

5.

Medium Term Financial Plan Refresh (Pages 49 - 68)

6.

Vision Derbyshire (Pages 69 - 112)

7.

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Review & Focus on Universal Credit
Implications (Pages 113 - 118)

8.

Review and Renewal of Torr Vale Mill Memorandum of Understanding (Pages 119 172)

9.

Safer Walk and Ride Initiative (Pages 173 - 200)

10.

To resolve that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

PART 2
11.

To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 201 - 202)
(Paragraph 3, 7 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the

prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. )
12.

Joint Venture for the Provision of Facilities Management and Housing Repairs
(Pages 203 - 246)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information) )

13.

HIF Update
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information) )

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER
Membership of The Executive
Councillor A McKeown (Chair)
Councillor A Barrow
Councillor J Todd

Councillor D Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair)
Councillor F Sloman

Agenda Item 3
High Peak Borough Council
THE EXECUTIVE
Meeting:

Thursday, 5 August 2021 at 6.00 pm in The Board Room, Pavilion Gardens,
Buxton

Present:

Councillor A McKeown (Chair)
Councillors A Barrow, D Greenhalgh, F Sloman and J Todd
Councillors Kemp and Thrane were also in attendance.
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ashton

22/12

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations made.

22/13

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 1 July 2021 be
approved as a correct record.

22/14

FOURTH QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE
REVIEW 2020/21
(Agenda Item 4)
The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 31st March (“Fourth
Quarter 2020/21”). The report was considered by the Corporate Select
Committee on 26 July 2021. The position was summarised as follows:
Subject
Finance

Headline
The Finance headlines for the Fourth Quarter are:
Performance against Budget


At the Quarter Four stage the General Fund provisional
outturn for 2020/21 is an underspend of £4,921,342
(including £3,360,640 of s31 grants, in respect of
Business Rates reliefs, received in advance to be applied
in 2021/22)

Efficiency Programme


At Quarter 4 £210,000 in savings have been achieved
against the 2020/21 revised efficiency target of £257,000
(General Fund)

Page 3

Reference
Appendix A

The Executive
Thursday, 5 August 2021

Housing Revenue Account


The Housing Revenue Account is in surplus (against
budget) by £2,240,494 at the Quarter Four (provisional
outturn) stage.

Capital Programme





The General Fund Capital Programme budget for
2020/21 as revised is £2.7 million. The outturn is
£2.8 million, representing an overspend of £0.12
million at year end.
The HRA Programme for 2020/21 as revised is £3.97
million. The outturn is £3.73 million which represents a
£0.25 million underspend.

Treasury Management




Cash investments held at 31st March 2021 totalled £28.4
million.
Council borrowing at 31st March 2021 totalled £66.8
million.
The Council’s net interest general fund budget is in
surplus by £32,306 with a £7,984 deficit on the HRA

Revenue Collection




Procure
ment

97.83% of Council Tax was collected by 31st March 2021,
compared to 98.41% for the same period last year.
98.11% of Business Rates was collected by 31st March
2021 compared with 98.39% for the same period last
year.
At the end of Quarter Four the value of sundry debt over
60 days old was £182,978 which compares to £162,981
at 31st March 2020

The Procurement headlines for the Fourth Quarter are:

Appendix B

 14 procurement activities were completed

 The Procurement forward plan includes 88
procurement activities for completion/start in 2021/22
(either HPBC only or joint)


Performa
nce

At the 31st March 2021, 62% of procurement activity
undertaken was on the forward plan and the Council paid
95% of its invoices within 30 days

The Performance headlines for the Fourth Quarter
are:

67% of the key performance indicators met target,
with 41% of measures performing better than last
year
 The Council received 86 complaints, 328 comments
and 174 compliments
Page 4 in the Fourth Quarter.

Appendix C

The Executive
Thursday, 5 August 2021

Options considered:
Detailed analysis is contained within the appendices.
RESOLVED:
1. That the Fourth Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the
covering report be noted;

2. That the allocation of the surplus on the General Fund Revenue
Account to reserves as explained in Appendix A (paragraph 2.11)
be approved;
3. That the proposal to carry forward unspent revenue budget as
described in Appendix A (Paragraph 2.14) be approved;
4. That the proposals t
[...]
ppendices Attached
 Appendix A (2021/22 – First Quarter (Financial Report)
 Appendix B (2021/22 – First Quarter (Procurement Report)
 Appendix C (2021/22 – First Quarter (Performance Report)

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th June (“First
Quarter 2021/22”)

2.

Recommendations

2.1

It is recommended that the Executive:


Note the First Quarter 2021/22 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this
covering report.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

This report summarises the Council’s performance and financial position after
considering service activity up to the end of the First Quarter (i.e. 30th June
2021).

3.2

Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B
(Procurement) & Appendix C (Performance).

3.3

The position can be summarised as follows:
1 9
Page

Headline

Reference

The Finance headlines for the First Quarter are:
Performance against Budget
 At the First Quarter stage the General Fund outturn for 2021/22 is
projected to be £1,784,680 underspent.
Efficiency Programme
 At Quarter One £67,870 of savings have been taken against the
2021/22 revised efficiency target of £101,560 (General Fund).
Housing Revenue Account

The Housing Revenue Account is predicted to be in surplus (against
budget) by £119,525 at the Quarter One stage.
Capital Programme
 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2021/22 as
revised is £8.44 million. The projected outturn is currently to
budget.
 The HRA Programme for 2021/22 as revised is £7.88 million. The
projected outturn is currently to budget.
Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 30 June 2021 totalled £27.6 million.
 Council borrowing at 30 June 2021 totalled £66.8 million.
 The Council’s net interest costs are forecast to be as budgeted for
both the HRA and for the general fund.
Revenue Collection
 28.78% of Council Tax was collected by 30 June 2021, compared to
28.47% for the same period last year (and 29.64% in 2019/20)
 29.10% of Business Rates was collected by 30 June 2021
compared with 22.51% for the same period last year (and 30.01% in
2019/20)
 At the end of Quarter One the value of sundry debt over 60 days old
was £252,450 which compares to £270,240 at 30 June 2020.
The Procurement headlines for the First Quarter are:
 19 procurement activities were completed
 The Procurement forward plan includes 52 procurement activities for
completion/start in 2021/22 (either HPBC only or joint)
 At the 30 June 2021, 43% of procurement activity undertaken was
on the forward plan and the Council paid 96% of its invoices within
30 days
The Performance headlines for the First Quarter are:
 66% of the key performance indicators on track, with 35% better
than the previous year.
 The Council received 30 complaints, 925 comments and 19
compliments in the First Quarter.

Appendix A

Subject
Finance

Procurement

Performance

Appendix B

Appendix C

4.

How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the
effective management of performance and financial resources, which is the
subject of this report.

5.

Options and Analysis

5.1

Detailed Analysis is contained within the appendices

Page2 10

6.

Implications

6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2

Workforce
None

6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality
and Diversity policies.

6.4

Financial Considerations
There are substantial financial considerations contained throughout the
report.

6.5

Legal
None

6.6

Sustainability
None

6.7

External Consultation
None

6.8

Risk Assessment
There are a number of risks to the financial position presented, which are
identified and explained in the financial report attached at Appendix A.

JOHN BETTS
Inter
[...]
nother £0.950m has
been added to the general contingency, which is 0.3m
better than anticipated in the February 2021 MTFP.
Inflationary increases are built into the MTFP, plus £115k
in 2023/24 and £40k in 2024/25, for which decisions will
need to be made.
No ongoing savings requirement from 2022/23, and just
£95k is required in 2021/22.

Page 67

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
The Executive
7 October 2021
TITLE:

Vision Derbyshire

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR

Cllr Anthony McKeown – Leader

CONTACT OFFICERS :

Andrew Stokes – Chief Executive

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-Specific

Appendices Attached:
Appendix A – Vision Derbyshire - High Level Plan
Appendix B – Proposed Governance Arrangements for Vision Derbyshire
Appendix C – Flow Charts

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The purpose of the report is to:




Provide an update on work taking place with Derbyshire Councils on
Vision Derbyshire and the emergence of the opportunities presented
through a County Deal;
Seek approval for the Council’s involvement in Phase 4 development and
implementation; and
Seek to confirm the Council’s involvement in the establishment of a Joint
Committee of local authorities within Derbyshire, the Vision Derbyshire
Committee, to progress a collaborative working model which seeks to
improve outcomes for people and place through closer working between
those authorities.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

It is recommended that the Executive:




Note progress on the development of the Vision Derbyshire approach and
recent Phase 3 developments and achievements.
Consider and note key actions currently being undertaken during Vision
Derbyshire Phase 3a to develop an ambitious programme of work in
advance of Phase 4.
Consider and approve Vision Derbyshire Phase 4 proposals for the
forthcoming period as set out in the report.

Page 69











Approve the Council’s active participation in Vision Derbyshire Phase 4
and the associated costs of taking forward the programme of work, the
maximum cost of which currently stands at £52,350 per annum.
Approve proposals for the establishment of the Vision Derbyshire Joint
Committee and delegates functions to the Joint Committee as set out in
the Functions and Responsibilities document in Appendix B.
Approve the Terms of Reference, including the Introduction and Context,
Functions and Responsibilities, Procedural Rules and Information
Procedure Rules for the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee as set out at
Appendix B and the position detailed in those documents regarding
scrutiny and co-option.
Appoint the Leader, Cllr Anthony McKeown, as the Council’s
representative on the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee and the Deputy
Leader, Cllr Damien Greenhalgh, as substitute.
Agree to delegate authority to the Leader to agree by executive member
decision which authority will act as the host authority for the Joint
Committee.
Note that as the functions of the Committee are executive functions, HPBC
will not have the opportunity to co-opt additional members onto the
Committee and the ability to co-opt is restricted within the Terms of
Reference.
Note that, in accordance with section 9F of the Local Government Act
2000, constituent authorities who operate executive arrangements will
need to make formal scrutiny arrangements to review or scrutinise
decisions made in connection with the exercise of the functions of the
Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee, and that the Council’s existing scrutiny
arrangements through its select committees will apply.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

The Council has been working with the other local authorities in Derbyshire on
a new collective and ambitious vision and model of local government
collaboration. Phase 1 of the approach, which commenced in July 2019,
involved the Councils working together to develop a shared set of priorities
and to agree to strategically collaborate on:





3.2

Improvement of outcomes for people and places;
Speak with one voice as a county;
Pr
[...]
h, it is recommended that
the authority delegate functions to the Joint Committee as set out in report to
enable it to be formed. As the functions are executive functions, members
appointed to the Vision Derbyshire Committee should be members of the
Executive.

3.17

Proposals to adequately resource Phase 4 ambitions and plans, initially for a
twelve-month period, have been developed and involve the creation of a

Page 73

Programme Team and resource. The Council is required to contribute towards
the cost of this.

4.

How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The Vision Derbyshire approach will potentially have a significant impact on
the achievement of a number of the Council’s corporate priorities

5.

Options and Analysis

5.1

Alternative Option 1 Do Nothing – The Council could continue with current
arrangements for Vision Derbyshire with existing informal governance
arrangements and resources. However, this option is not sustainable in the
short and medium term because resources and capacity to deliver identified
programmes of work are not sufficient to progress the approach. A new joint
team and formal governance arrangements provide an opportunity to present
a different and new model of collaboration as a viable alternative to local
government reform and as such this would not deliver the ambitions of the
Council to deliver local government reform. (Not recommended)

5.2

Alternative Option 2 – The Council could cease its involvement in Vision
Derbyshire and abandon ambitions to develop a new collaborative model for
Derbyshire. The Council instead could continue to pursue opportunities to
deliver improved outcomes through traditional forms of collaboration and
partnership. However, this approach has known limitations, does not address
the challenges facing local government in respect of reduced financial
resources and will not deliver the full range of benefits as set out in the report.
It does not provide a viable alternative to local government reorganisation and
limits Derbyshire’s ability to speak with one voice. Ultimately this could
prevent Derbyshire from maximising resources into Derbyshire that may
become available through devolution and the levelling up agenda. (Not
Recommended)

5.3

Alternative Option 3 – The Council could cease its involvement in Vision
Derbyshire and pursue an alternative approach to local government reform
through local government reorganisation. However, this is not currently the
Council’s preferred option and there is currently no framework in place to
enable Councils in the country to pursue this approach at the current moment
in time (Not recommended)

6.

Implications

6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2

Workforce
Following agreement of proposals, Vision Derbyshire Councils will need to

Page 74

identify and confirm a host organisation to support the joint programme
team. It is yet to be determined which Council will host the seven
Programme Team posts however, recruitment to the posts would be in line
with the grading criteria of the host council and their policies and
procedures.
It is proposed that all posts will be created on a fixed term basis, and as
such, will be subject to the host council’s redundancy and redeployment
policies and procedures. Where employees are on fixed term contracts,
employment law determines that they may be entitled to claim both unfair
dismissal and/or redundancy payment at the termination of their contract.
All partners will be asked to confirm their willingness to recognise an
obligation to the postholders, through offering redeployment opportunities as
appropriate, should this become necessary.
6.3

Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
An Equality Impact Assessment is not needed as the report relates to an
administrative decision rather than an issue of policy.

6.4

Financial Considerations
The total cost of taking forward Vision Derbyshire proposals is £436,248. A
breakdown of costings is set o
[...]
licitor.

24.

Procedure Rules to be Given to Members

24.1

A printed copy of these Procedure Rules and any other documents in respect
of governance of the Joint Committee shall be given by the Monitoring Officer

Page 106

of the host authority to every Member of the Joint Committee on his/her first
being appointed to the Joint Committee.

Page 107

APPENDIX C

Decision Flow Charts

Page 108

Page 109

Page 110

Page 111

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
The Executive
7 October 2021
TITLE:

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Review
& Focus on Universal Credit Implications

PORTFOLIO HOLDER

Cllr Alan Barrow - Executive Councillor for
Corporate Services and Finance

CONTACT OFFICERS :

John Betts – Interim Executive Director
Joanne Wheeldon – Head of Revenues &
Benefits

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-Specific

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The Council is obliged to consider each year whether to revise its current
council tax reduction scheme, leave it as it is or replace it with a completely
new scheme. The proposal is to retain the current scheme for 2022/23.
However, the introduction of Universal Credit means that the current scheme
is proving increasingly difficult to administer and more difficult for recipients of
the discount to understand and manage. Therefore, there is also a proposal to
explore options for redesigning the scheme to provide greater certainty in the
light of Universal Credit. Any decisions on design and subsequent
implementation would occur by 2023/24 at the earliest, to allow for extensive
consultation.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

That the Executive:



Approves the proposal to retain the existing council tax reduction scheme
for 2022/23
Approves the proposal for further research to be undertaken into
alternative designs for a council tax reduction scheme that better deals with
the impact of Universal Credit, subject to a further report and consultation

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

In April 2013 Council 
[...]
Golf
Club and
residential area
around The Park,
Gadley Lane to St
John’s Road

to encourage people to spend time in the
park – approx. £1,000.

back vegetation – approx.
£2,000

Footpath 66 to access Gadley Lane is an
adopted highway but has a narrow
footbridge over the stream which may cause
conflict with pedestrians.

Similar issue to narrow
footbridge in Ashwood Park
which is close to the crossing
at Bakewell Road. Clear
signage would be required but
no major physical
improvements are required.

Page 198

Page 199

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 201

Agenda Item 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 203

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 
Meeting: Thursday, 7 October 2021 at 6.00 pm in Pavilion Gardens, Buxton 

 
Present: Councillor A McKeown (Chair)   

 
 Councillors A Barrow, F Sloman and J Todd 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Greenhalgh 
 

Councillors T Ashton and J Collins were also in attendance 
 

22/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(Agenda Item 2) 
 

There were no declarations made. 
 

22/22 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3 August 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

22/23 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW 2021/22 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 

performance and financial position for the period ended 30th June (“First 
Quarter 2021/22”) The report was considered by the Corporate Select 
Committee on 27 September 2021.  The position can be summarised as 

follows: 
 

Subject Headline Reference 

Finance The Finance headlines for the First Quarter were: 

Performance against Budget 

 At the First Quarter stage the General Fund outturn for 2021/22 was 
projected to be £1,784,680 underspent. 

Efficiency Programme 

 At Quarter One £67,870 of savings had been taken against the 
2021/22 revised efficiency target of £101,560 (General Fund).   

Housing Revenue Account 

 The Housing Revenue Account was predicted to be in surplus 
(against budget) by £119,525 at the Quarter One stage. 

Appendix A 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 



The Executive 
Thursday, 7 October 2021 

 

 
 

Capital Programme 

 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2021/22 as 

revised was £8.44 million.  The projected outturn was currently 
to budget. 

 The HRA Programme for 2021/22 as revised was £7.88 million.  The 
projected outturn was currently to budget. 

Treasury Management 

 Cash investments held at 30 June 2021 totalled £27.6 million. 
 Council borrowing at 30 June 2021 totalled £66.8 million. 

 The Council’s net interest costs were forecast to be as budgeted for 
both the HRA and for the general fund. 

Revenue Collection 

 28.78% of Council Tax was collected by 30 June 2021, compared to 
28.47% for the same period last year (and 29.64% in 2019/20) 

 29.10% of Business Rates was collected by 30 June 2021 
compared with 22.51% for the same period last year (and 30.01% in 
2019/20) 

 At the end of Quarter One the value of sundry debt over 60 days old 
was £252,450 which compares to £270,240 at 30 June 2020. 

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the First Quarter were: 

 19 procurement activities were completed  

 The Procurement forward plan included 52 procurement 
activities for completion/start in 2021/22 (either HPBC only or 
joint) 

 At the 30 June 2021, 43% of procurement activity undertaken was 
on the forward plan and the Council paid 96% of its invoices within 
30 days 

Appendix B  

Performance The Performance headlines for the First Quarter were: 

 66% of the key performance indicators on track, with 35% 

better than the previous year. 

 The Council received 30 complaints, 925 comments and 19 

compliments in the First Quarter. 
 

Appendix C 

 

Options considered: 
 
Detailed Analysis was contained within the appendices to the report. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the First Quarter 2021/22 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the 

covering report be noted. 
 



The Executive 
Thursday, 7 October 2021 

 

 
 

 
22/24 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN REFRESH 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The purpose of the report was to update members on the Medium Term 

Financial Plan (MTFP), in preparation for considering the budget (and 
associated council tax and rent levels) in February 2022.   The report was 
considered by the Corporate Select Committee on 27 September 2021. 

 
Options considered: 
 

Detailed Analysis was contained within the main body of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the updates proposed to the Medium Term Financial Plan set in 
February 2022, including further proposed actions and further areas 

identified be noted. 
 

22/25 VISION DERBYSHIRE 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

The purpose of the report was to:  
 

 Provide an update on work taking place with Derbyshire Councils on 

Vision Derbyshire and the emergence of the opportunities presented 
through a County Deal; 

 Seek approval for the Council’s involvement in Phase 4 development 
and implementation; and  

 Seek to confirm the Council’s involvement in the establishment of a Joint 
Committee of local authorities within Derbyshire, the Vision Derbyshire 

Committee, to progress a collaborative working model which seeks to 
improve outcomes for people and place through closer working between 
those authorities.  

 
The report was considered by the Corporate Select Committee on 27 

September 2021. 
 
Options considered: 
 

1. Alternative Option 1 Do Nothing – The Council could continue with 
current arrangements for Vision Derbyshire with existing informal 
governance arrangements and resources. However, this option would no 

be sustainable in the short and medium term because resources and 
capacity to deliver identified programmes of work were not sufficient to 

progress the approach. A new joint team and formal governance 
arrangements provide an opportunity to present a different and new 
model of collaboration as a viable alternative to local government reform 

and as such this would not deliver the ambitions of the Council to deliver 
local government reform. (Not recommended) 

 
2. Alternative Option 2 – The Council could cease its involvement in Vision 

Derbyshire and abandon ambitions to develop a new collaborative model 



The Executive 
Thursday, 7 October 2021 

 

 
 

for Derbyshire. The Council instead could continue to pursue 
opportunities to deliver improved outcomes through traditional forms of 
collaboration and partnership. However, this approach had known 

limitations, does not address the challenges facing local government in 
respect of reduced financial resources and would not deliver the full 

range of benefits as set out in the report. It does not provide a viable 
alternative to local government reorganisation and limits Derbyshire’s 
ability to speak with one voice. Ultimately this could prevent Derbyshire 

from maximising resources into Derbyshire that may become available 
through devolution and the levelling up agenda. (Not Recommended) 

 
3. Alternative Option 3 – The Council could cease its involvement in Vision 

Derbyshire and pursue an alternative approach to local government 

reform through local government reorganisation. However, this was not 
currently the Council’s preferred option and there was currently no 

framework in place to enable Councils in the country to pursue this 
approach at the current moment in time. (Not recommended) 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the progress on the development of the Vision Derbyshire approach 

and recent Phase 3 developments and achievements be noted. 
 

2. That key actions currently being undertaken during Vision Derbyshire 
Phase 3a to develop an ambitious programme of work in advance of 
Phase 4 be considered and noted. 

 
3. That Vision Derbyshire Phase 4 proposals for the forthcoming period as 

set out in the report be considered and approved.  
 
4. That the Council’s active participation in Vision Derbyshire Phase 4 and 

the associated costs of taking forward the programme of work, the 
maximum cost of which currently stands at £52,350 per annum be 

approved. 
 
5. That proposals for the establishment of the Vision Derbyshire Joint 

Committee and delegates functions to the Joint Committee as set out in 
the Functions and Responsibilities document in Appendix B be 

approved.  
 
6. That the Terms of Reference, including the Introduction and Context, 

Functions and Responsibilities, Procedural Rules and Information 
Procedure Rules for the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee as set out at 

Appendix B and the position detailed in those documents regarding 
scrutiny and co-option be approved. 
 

7. That the Leader, Cllr Anthony McKeown, be appointed as the Council’s 
representative on the Vision Derbyshire Joint Committee and the Deputy 

Leader, Cllr Damien Greenhalgh, be appointed as substitute.  
 
8. That authority be delegated to the Leader to agree by executive member 

decision which authority will act as the host authority for the Joint 
Committee. 



The Executive 
Thursday, 7 October 2021 

 

 
 

 
9. That it be noted that as the functions of the Committee are executive 

functions, HPBC will not have the opportunity to co-opt additional 

members onto the Committee and the ability to co-opt is restricted within 
the Terms of Reference. 

 
10. That, in accordance with section 9F of the Local Government Act 2000, 

constituent authorities who operate executive arrangements will need to 

make formal scrutiny arrangements to review or scrutinise decisions 
made in connection with the exercise of the functions of the Vision 

Derbyshire Joint Committee, and that the Council’s existing scrutiny 
arrangements through its select committees will apply be noted.  

 
22/26 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME REVIEW & FOCUS ON 

UNIVERSAL CREDIT IMPLICATIONS 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Council was obliged to consider each year whether to revise its current 

council tax reduction scheme, leave it as it is or replace it with a completely 
new scheme.  

 
The proposal was to retain the current scheme for 2022/23. However, the 
introduction of Universal Credit meant that the current scheme was proving 

increasingly difficult to administer and more difficult for recipients of the 
discount to understand and manage. Therefore, there was also a proposal 
to explore options for redesigning the scheme to provide greater certainty in 

the light of Universal Credit. Any decisions on design and subsequent  
implementation would occur by 2023/24 at the earliest, to allow for extensive 

consultation.     
  
The report was considered by the Corporate Select Committee on 27 

September 2021. 
 

Options considered: 
 
The options available (including doing nothing) were analysed in the summary of 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the proposal to retain the existing council tax reduction scheme for 
2022/23 be approved. 

 
2. Approves the proposal for further research to be undertaken into 

alternative designs for a council tax reduction scheme that better deals 

with the impact of Universal Credit be approved, subject to a further 
report and consultation. 

 
 
 

 
 

 



The Executive 
Thursday, 7 October 2021 

 

 
 

22/27 REVIEW AND RENEWAL OF TORR VALE MILL MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

The report provided an update on progress with regeneration of Torr Vale 

Mill, New Mills and sought approval to renew the Memorandum of 
Understanding first entered into in 2018 with Derbyshire County Council 
(DCC), Historic England (HE), Torr Vale Mill Preservation Trust (TVMPT) 

and Torr Vale Mills Limited (TVML) as the owner of Torr Vale Mill.  The 
report was considered by the Economy and Growth Select Committee on 16 

September 2021. 
 
Options considered: 
 

Option A: To approve the Council signing the renewed Memorandum of 
Understanding (recommended).  By renewing the Memorandum of 
Understanding, the Council would reaffirm its commitment to work with 

partners to identify a viable future use for specified areas of Torr Vale Mill, 
enabling a return of the building complex to full use. 

 
Option B: To resolve to withdraw from the project partnership (not 
recommended).  By not resigning the updated Memorandum of 

Understanding, the Council would be signalling a lack of intent with respect 
to support for the redevelopment of Torr Vale Mill and a withdrawal from the 

project partnership. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be approved that High Peak Borough Council re-enters an updated 
Memorandum of Understanding with Derbyshire County Council, Historic 

England, Torr Vale Mill Preservation Trust and Torr Vale Mills Limited to 
help facilitate collaborative work towards a shared development plan for 

specified areas of the Mill. 
 

22/28 SAFER WALK AND RIDE INITIATIVE 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 

The report updated members on progress of Buxton Town Team’s proposal  
to create a Walk and Ride Network in Buxton.   The report was considered 
by the Economy and Growth Select Committee on 16 September 2021. 

 
Options considered: 
 

This report is for information only and therefore there are no alternative 
options. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the work of the Town Team  to develop the Walk & Ride Network to 

date and the potential implications for the Council if the project were to 
be fully endorsed be noted. 

 



The Executive 
Thursday, 7 October 2021 

 

 
 

2. That ward members be consulted before any final decision is taken by 
the Council. 

 
22/29 TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM 

THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE 

DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 

(Agenda Item 10) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items because there may be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

22/30 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 11) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2021 be approved 
as a correct record. 

 
22/31 JOINT VENTURE FOR THE PROVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 

AND HOUSING REPAIRS 

(Agenda Item 12) 
 

The Executive approved a report that agreed the outline of the 
implementation plan to establish the joint venture partnership to deliver 
housing repair and facilities management services. 

 
22/32 HIF FAIRFIELD ROUNDABOUT - UPDATE REPORT 

(Agenda Item 13) 
 

The Executive approved a report that provided an update of progress on the 

Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) programme which would deliver the 
Fairfield roundabout and enable delivery of homes across sites within the 

north of Buxton.   
 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.35 pm 
 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


